
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard     Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 

   
1  Committee Membership Change  

To note that Councillor Ethan Radford has been appointed to fill a 
vacant seat on the Committee 
 

 

2  Appointment of Vice Chair  
 

 

3  Apologies for absence  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5  Minutes  
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 
 

3 - 10 

6  Committee Terms of Reference  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

11 - 24 

7  Children's Services Improvement  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

25 - 34 

8  Improving Outcomes for Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Need and/or Disability and their Families  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

35 - 44 

9  Work Programme  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

45 - 50 

Public Document Pack



10  Future Meeting Dates  
To agree to meet on the following Thursdays at 10am: 

 26 October 2023 

 30 November 2023 

 25 January 2024 

 28 March 2024 

 25 April 2024 
 

 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 March 2023 from 11.02 am - 12.58 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
 

Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Maria Watson 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Cheryl 
Barnard 

-  

Ailsa Barr - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Nicole Harris - Children's Social Care 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
John Matravers - Service Manager, Safeguarding Partnerships 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director for People 

 
35  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor AJ Matisko – personal reasons 
Councillor Maria Watson – unwell 
 
36  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
37  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
38  Verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools on Children's Integrated Services Improvement 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 30.03.23 

2 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools 
presented a verbal update on progress with the implementation of the Children’s 
Integrated Services Improvement Plan. She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) 34 actions for improvements are complete; 
 

b) the social work capacity has increased through new internal recruitment and 
agency workers. A new triage system has been introduced to process the 
number of referrals made to the service; 
 

c) the Children’s Integrated Services consent training has been undertaken 
across the Council;  
 

d) bed capacity has increased to support homeless children and a new advocacy 
contract being agreed for April;   
 

e) the Missing Children’s Team has created new posts, including a Missing 
Children’s Team Manager and two more Children’s Workers; 
 

f) the care service has recently appointed new senior advisors;   
 

g) the Commissioning Team and D2N2 are working to increase the number of 
foster homes;  
 

h) the Council has received the letter following Ofsted’s first monitoring visit to 
check for factual inaccuracies. The findings are embargoed until the first week 
of April. Initial indications show that the visit’s findings are favourable; 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and during subsequent discussion the 
following points were made.  
 

i) there were 10 posts created and recruited to with the Multi-Agency Safeguard 
Hub (MASH). Some of the posts are currently filled by agency workers to 
ensure sufficient resourcing within the Team. There are challenges in retaining 
social workers as there is a high turnover rate within the sector. The Council 
has links with universities in the area and use them to promote the Council’s 
social worker recruitment through graduate job fairs;  
 

j) care leavers have access to support when they transition into adults around 
the 21-25 age bracket;  
 

k) the Council also offers a social worker apprenticeship programme. Under this 
programme, an individual does their three year degree and is also employed 
by the Council to be trained as a social worker. These programmes have been 
taken up by the Children’s Integrated Services and Adult Social Care Services;  
 

l) a Committee member suggested that case studies from care leavers about 
how they have engaged with the service would be very beneficial in identifying 
opportunities for improving the service;  
 

Pa
[...]
eting is to discuss 
children (or groups of children) identified to be at the highest risk, identify 
hotspot areas of the city where there is heightened activity increasing the risk 
of exploitation, and identify targeted action which can be taken to disrupt the 
exploitation of vulnerable children;  
 

q) there are many cross-cutting themes regarding exploitation in Nottingham that 
require close working with Nottinghamshire County Council. Therefore, both 
Safeguarding Children Partnerships have established the Cross Partnership 
Contextual Safeguarding Strategic Management Group. Key partners from 
Health, Police and Education are members of the group. The main areas 
addressed by the group include:  

 

 problem identification;  
 workforce support;  
 service design;  
 quality assurance; 

 
r) areas for development as part of the wider child exploitation strategy include 

partnership training and learning events, the introduction of practical guidance 
for frontline practitioners, a review of MACE meetings and a review and 
refresh of exploitation toolkit, as well as the expansion of the Missing 
Children’s Team; 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and during subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 

s) MACE meetings have helped identify key areas where children are vulnerable 
to exploitation. Once these areas have been identified, then the police can 
patrol the areas to identify perpetrators and take subsequent and appropriate 
action; 
 

t) improvements to the reporting and recording of children going missing may 
show an increase in the number of missing children in Nottingham compared 
with other cities and local authorities, but the actual number of children being 
reporting missing in Nottingham has gone down;  
 

u) the message of “Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility” needs to be 
communicated throughout the community. Members will be taught this when 
the Children’s Integrated Services undertake their inducti
[...]
y by exception request additional reports be taken to Council to highlight areas of 

specific concern or make recommendations about particular issues.  

To be effective, a Scrutiny Committee must receive relevant information in a timely 

manner. This is supported by legislation which gives the Committee rights to access 

information that relates to Scrutiny work, even where information is exempt from 

publication.   The legislation is attached at Appendix 2 and reference in Article 13 of 

the Constitution.  

9. Training and Development   

All Councillors and Senior Officers will be required to attend training in relation to 

Overview and Scrutiny to ensure that the role of Overview and Scrutiny is 

understood and the role and value that Overview and Scrutiny plays in supporting 

good decision making and policy development. 

If training for specific matters due to come before the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees is required and sufficient notice is provided this will be arranged. 

 

Page 32Page 24



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
28 September 2023 

 
Ofsted Monitoring Visit 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To scrutinise progress in improving outcomes for children and young 

people through delivery of the Children’s Integrated Services 
Improvement Plan. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked: 
 

a) if it wishes to make any comments or recommendations regarding the 
approach to, or progress in improvement of Children’s Services; and 
 

b) to consider its approach to future scrutiny of improvement, including 
focus and timescales.  

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In November 2022, the Committee considered the findings of the 

inspection of children’s services carried out by Ofsted in July 2022, and 
the action being taken and proposed to be taken to address the arising 
issues.  The Council has been judged to be ‘Requires improvement to be 
good’ in the domains of the impact of lead
[...]
s subsequently circulated 
to Committee members. 

 
3.5 The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools and the 

Director of Children’s Integrated Services will be attending this meeting 
to provide an update on progress in delivering improvement and the 
impact of this on outcomes for children and young people, including the 
findings of the second Ofsted Monitoring Visit. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 To follow 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Ofsted Inspection of Nottingham City local authority children’s services 

July 2022 
 
6.2 Reports to, and minutes of meetings of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee held on 3 November 2022, 26 January 2023 and 30 
March 2023. 

 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 

People Directorate   
 

 

Meeting Title Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title Ofsted Local Authority 2nd Monitoring Visit of Nottingham Report 

Meeting Date 28 September 2023 

 
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People 
Ailsa Barr, Director for Children’s Integrated Services 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Cheryl Barnard 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Ailsa Barr, Director for Children’s Integrated Services 
Sam Morris, Head of Strategy and Improvement  

 
 

Summary of issues:  
 
Children’s Services represent some of the most important responsibilities of a council and as a result 
are subject to a very robust regulatory regime. In July 2022 Nottingham City Children’s Services 
received its full Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS), which led to an inadequate 
judgement.  As a result, Children’s Services have now entered a monitoring visit regime.   
 
On 25th and 26th July 2023 a second monitoring visit with a focus of Children in Need and Children 
with a Child Protection Plan (including disabled children) took place. This report provides some context 
to the monitoring visit regime and presents the findings of the narrative letter published by Ofsted of 
its second monitoring visit of Nottingham’s Children’s Services.  It reflects the findings, the journey of 
improvement in the services and the next steps to secure sustainable improvements for children.  
  
 

Recommendation(s):  

1.   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee consider the findings of Ofsted’s 2nd Monitoring 
Visit of Children’s Services. 

 

2.  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee confirm its commitment to improving Children’s 
Services and its ambition for Nottingham Children’s Services to be delivering consistently good 
social care services to children and young people.  

3.  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee note the progress made since the full inspection 
and the next steps 

 
 
 
1. Background 
 
Delivery of children’s services is a significant statutory duty for the council and a priority for 
the whole Council. It is essential that the council takes the actions necessary to achieve 
sustainable good outcomes for children. In July 2022 Nottingham City Children’s Services 
received its Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS), at which the authority 
was judged to be inadequate.  This means that the Local Authority has entered a series of 
monitoring visits – short 2-day inspections focussed upon areas where inspectors feel 
improvements are most needed, based upon the priority areas identified within the ILACS 
report.   

Page 27



2 
 

 
The first of these visits took place on 28th February / 1st March 2023 and was focused on 
the immediate response to children in need of help and protection.  Inspectors on that 
occasion re
[...]
, the Committee welcomed the 

largely positive findings of the inspection and the planning taking place to 
address areas identified for improvement.  The Committee felt that the 
theme relating to effective communication and engagement with parents 
was particularly important and decide to review whether, 18 months later, 
communication, engagement and co-production with parents and 
families of children and young people with SEND has improved. 

 
3.3 The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools and the 

Director for Education have submitted a paper (attached) summarising 
the outcome of the Local Area Inspection, legislative and inspection 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



changes that have happened since then including the introduction of a 
new inspection framework and priorities going forward.  They will be 
attending the meeting to discuss this with the Committee. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 ‘Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Update’ from Corporate 

Director for People, Director of Education and Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Young People and Education 

 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Outcome letter from the Joint Area SEND Inspection in Nottingham 2021 
 
6.2 Report to and minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2022 
 
6.3 Children and Families Act 2014 
 
6.4 SEND Code of Practice 2015 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 36

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


People Directorate  

 

 

Meeting Title Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Update 

Meeting Date 28 September 2023 

 

Corporate 

Director(s)/Director(s): 

Cather
[...]
o SEND systems with a focus on early 
intervention 

• Funding stability for alternative provision through LA’s creating and distributing a 
specific budget for these settings 

• All alternative provision schools to be part of a multi-academy trust 
• Development of a bespoke performance framework for alternative provision 

focussed on progress and reintegration 

Clarity of system roles, accountabilities and funding reform 

• Deliver clarity in roles and responsibilities – each partner having a clear role to play 

• DfE new Regions Group to hold LA’s and MAT’s to account for delivery through 

new funding agreements 

• Statutory guidance to ICB’s to set out how their SEND duties should be discharged 

• Inclusion dashboards for 0-25 provision with the aim of demonstrating how the 

system is performing at a local and national level 

• Banding and pricing tariffs for funding set out at a national level 

6.1 The New SEND Local Area SEND Inspection Framework 

A new inspection framework came into effect in January 2023 and the first inspections of 
local areas under the new framework have been undertaken. 

Under the new framework, Inspectors will evaluate the impact of the local area 
partnership’s SEND arrangements on the experiences and outcomes of children and 
young people with SEND, including the extent to which: 

 children and young people’s needs are identified accurately and assessed in a 
timely and effective way 

 children, young people and their families participate in decision-making about their 
individual plans and support 

 children and young people receive the right help at the right time 
 children and young people are well prepared for their next steps, and achieve 

strong outcomes 
 children and young people are valued, visible and included in their communities 

Inspectors will evaluate how the local area partners work together to plan, evaluate and 
develop the SEND system, including the extent to which: 

 leaders are ambitious for children and young people with SEND 
 leaders actively engage and work with children, young people and families 
 leaders have an accurate, shared understanding of the needs of children and young 

people in their local area 
 leaders commission services and provision to meet the needs and aspirations of 

children and young people, including commissioning arrangements for children and 
young people in alternative provision 

 leaders evaluate services and make improvements 
 leaders create an environment in which effective practice and multi-agency working 

can flourish 
 
 

Page 43



A key difference in the new framework is that local areas will now receive one of 3 graded 
judgements: 
 
1. The local area partnership’s SEND arrangements typically lead to positive experiences 
and outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The local area partnership is 
taking action where improvements are needed.  Local areas receiving this judgement will 
normally be re-inspected within 5 years. 
 
2. The local area partnership’s arrangements lead to inconsistent experiences and 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The local area partnership must work 
jointly to make improvements.  Local areas receiving this judgement will normally be re-
inspected within 3 years. 
 
3. There are widespread and/or systemic failings leading to significant concerns about the 
experiences and outcomes of children and young people with SEND, which the local area 
partnership must address urgently.  Local areas receiving this judgement must submit a 
priority action plan and will receive a monitoring inspection within 18 months of the 
publication of the full inspection report with a full re-inspection within 3 years. 
 
Of the inspections completed to date under the new framework, the majority fall into 
judgement 2.  Key areas of weakness common in all of the inspections have been 
identified as: 
 

 Timeliness of issuing of EHC plans and annual reviews of EHC plans 

 Children waiting too long for access to health services in particular speech and 
language, CAMHs and neurodevelopment pathways 

 The use of data across partnerships to understand young people’s needs and 
implement a robust joint commissioning approach to services 

 The effectiveness of the Local Offer 
 
7. Nottingham City Strategic priorities and next steps 
 
1) Implement strengthened governance arrangements for SEND (proposed structure 
co-produced with parent and carer forum) 
 
2) Widen co-production and engagement opportunities with parents and young 
people 
 
3) Develop and implement revised SEND strategy in collaboration with parents, 
young people and wider stakeholders.  
 
4) Joint work with Nottinghamshire County Council and the ICB on improving 
timeliness of access to health pathways/services 
 
5) Digitisation of EHC process and EHC quality assurance processes 
 
6) Embed joint Nottingham/Nottinghamshire/ICB EHC plan QA process 
 
7) Review of Local Offer platform and update of current content 
Co-production with parents and young people in development of revised SEND 
strategy 

Page 44



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
28 September 2023 

 
Work Programme 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To set the Committee’s work programme for municipal year 2023/24.  
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to identify its priorities for its 2023/24 work 

programme and schedule items accordingly. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee has been 

established to carry out the statutory overview and scrutiny functions in 
relation to matters affecting children and young people.  This includes: 

a) holding local decision-makers, including the Council’s Executive 
and relevant Boards of the Council’s group of companies, to 
account for their decisions, actions, performance and management 
of risk  

b) reviewing existing policies and strategies of the Council and 
[...]
mmittee Terms of Reference
	5 Scrutiny Action Plan Update
	Scrutiny Protocol Nottingham v1.3



	7 Children's Services Improvement
	Enc. 1 for Children's Services Improvement
	Enc. 2 for Children's Services Improvement

	8 Improving Outcomes for Children and Young People with Special Educational Need and/or Disability and their Families
	Enc. 1 for Improving Outcomes for Children and Young People with Special Educational Need and/or Disability and their Families

	9 Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme
	Nottingham City Council
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes


	Enc. 2 for Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 28 September 
2023 from 10.04 am - 12.10 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Naim Salim (Chair) 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke (substitute) 
Councillor Fozia Mubashar 
Councillor Michael Savage 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

Councillor Maria Watson (sent substitute) 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Cheryl 
Barnard 

- Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 
Education 

Ailsa Barr - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Damon Stanton - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
1  Committee Membership Change 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Ethan Radford has been appointed to fill a 
vacant seat. 
 
2  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Sam Gardiner as Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for this municipal year 
 
3  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Adele Williams – work commitments 
Councillor Maria Watson – personal reasons 
 
4  Declarations of Interest 

 
In the interests of transparency Councillor Georgia Power stated that she works for 
the Children’s Society. 
 
5  Minutes 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 28.09.23 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
6  Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Resolved to note the Committee Terms of Reference 
 
7  Children's Services Improvement 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools, 
Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People, and Ailsa Barr, Director of 
Children’s Integrated Services, presented the report and delivered a presentation 
updating on progress in improving outcomes for children and young people through 
delivery of the Children’s Integrated Services Improvement Plan. The following 
information was highlighted: 
 
(a) in July 2022 the Local Authority (LA) was deemed inadequate by Ofsted following 

a full inspection. Rather than appointing a commissioner, monitoring visits were 
recommended as Ofsted believed that the LA understood its weaknesses and 
strengths. The first visit was in February 2023, and the second in July. The first 
visit focused on the front door which noted evidence of progression, and the 
second visit focused on Children in Need and children with a Child Protection 
Plan; 
 

(b) as part of the Council’s self assessment for the July monitoring visit, it was able to 
demonstrate working with Newton Europe to deliver on 2 workstreams to improve 
the experience, intervention and outcomes for children in need of help and 
protection. These are supporting children to remain with their families, and 
ensuring ideal outcomes and strong management around plans; 
 

(c) the Council has changed its approach to recruitment and advertising, with 
recruitment and advertising campaigns and varied recruitment sources. Use of 
agency staff will always be needed but the Council is building good and effective 
relationships with agency providers to obtain value for money; 
 

(d) all team managers are now enrolled on frontline management training. A case 
management dashboard has been created for social workers to access data and 
identify key tasks for their caseload and allow managers to access timely key 
performance information; 
 

(e) transformation work is seeing timelier and more focussed intervention, reducing 
drift and the duration of support through child in need plans with a focus on needs 
led reviews rather than process driven reviews. Increased capacity in the Missing 
team which has improved the number and timeliness of return home interviews, 
and increased management oversight of missing episodes; 
 

(f) areas for further focus and development include work with partners to improve 
attendance at strategy meetings convened outside the Multi-Agency Support Hub 
(MASH), continuing to embed the use of audits and dip samples to shape practice 
and continuing work to ensure timely and effective step down to early intervention 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 28.09.23 

3 

services; 
 

(g) feedback from inspectors following the July monitoring visit concluded that there 
is still a lot to do, but tangible progress is being made. Practice is variable but they 
found examples of improvements. There is real commitment and positivity from 
skilled staff, who know their children well and love the direct work tool kit bags. 
Staff feel supported to do a good job by managers in the service; 
 

(h) there are no graded judgements for monitoring visits, but a narrative letter was 
published by Ofsted on 29th August 2023. Findings will further inform the service 
development plan, and oversight will continue through the Children’s 
Improvement Board. A further monitoring visit is anticipated before the end of the 
year with a further 3-4 visits during 2024; 
 

(i) whilst improvements are being progressed, both services are operating with high 
levels of vulnerability due to high staff turnover and insufficient placements. This 
is in line with the national picture. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and during subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 
(j) there have been cuts to non-statutory services such as children’s centres which 

can provide early intervention. The new family hub model will soften the impact of 
this by providing a hub and spoke model. The Local Government Association 
have called on the government to better fund early help as reduction it will lead to 
an reduction in demand at a later stage, and the Council seeks external grant 
funding where available; 
 

(k) now that the Council has accurate data it knows that the majority of children are 
having their return home interviews within the required timeframe. There are a 
variety of reasons why a few may miss these requirements, such as delays over 
weekends, or where a child refuses to have an interview; 
 

(l) for Nottingham’s Care Leavers that do not live in Nottingham City, there are 
effective links and reciprocal arrangements with services elsewhere in the 
country. Care leavers service part of a national group that meets regularly to 
develop relationships and reciprocal arrangements. The local offer for Care 
Leavers could be adapted to make sure that it is applicable in other locations; 
 

(m)Personal Advisors will develop a plan with Care Leavers based on their required 
skills and needs, which is very bespoke and individual. The Personal Advisor can 
help directly, or open doors to other places for support; 
 

(n) some agency staff will remain with the Council for a long time and some will 
convert to the main staff. The Council has improved the pay offer but this is still a 
very still competitive area. It is also looking at conditions, required equipment, and 
the removal of barriers to progression. It also has a ‘grow your own’ social worker 
scheme, allowing internal staff to train and become fully qualified as social 
workers. 

 
Resolved to  



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 28.09.23 

4 

 
(1) assess how the Council can make the Care leaver offer more equitable for 

those that do not reside in Nottingham; 
 

(2) review how the Council actively encourages agency staff to join us on a 
permanent basis such as through a formal procedure. 

 
8  Improving Outcomes for Children and Young People with Special 

Educational Need and/or Disability and their Families 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children Young People and Schools, 
and Nick Lee, Director of Education Services, presented the report and delivered a 
presentation highlighting the following: 
 
(a) in Nottingham City, 16% of children have identified special needs or disabilities 

(SEND). Of these, 1411 have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 618 of 
these attend a special school, with the rest educated in mainstream schools. 
Nottingham has pursued a policy of supporting children with SEND, wherever 
possible and appropriate, to attend mainstream school provision; 
 

(b) a new inspection framework came into effect in January 2023 and the first 
inspections of local areas under the new framework have been undertaken. A key 
difference in the new framework is that local areas will now receive one of 3 
graded judgements that are positive, inconsistent or failing; 
 

(c) areas of common weakness across inspections include timeliness of issuing of 
EHCPs and annual reviews of EHCPs, children waiting too long for access to 
health services in particular speech and language, CAMHs and 
neurodevelopment pathways, the use of data across partnerships to understand 
young people’s needs and implement a robust joint commissioning approach to 
services, and the effectiveness of the Local Offer; 
 

(d) Nottingham’s strategic priorities for SEND are: 

 Implementation of strengthened governance arrangements for SEND; 

 Widening of co-production and engagement opportunities with parents and 
young people; 

 Development and implementation of the revised SEND strategy in collaboration 
with parents, young people and wider stakeholders; 

 Joint work with Nottinghamshire County Council and the ICB on improving 
timeliness of access to health pathways/services; 

 Digitisation of the EHCP process and EHCP quality assurance processes; 

 Embedding of joint Nottingham/Nottinghamshire/ICB EHCP QA process; 

 Reviewing the Local Offer platform and updating current content; 

 Co-production with parents and young people in development of the revised 
SEND strategy. 

 
(e) last year the parents and carers forum approached senior leaders to work towards 

improved relationships with the Council. New methods of engagement have been 
sought, for example through schools where groups have been set up. This has 
enabled the new SEND strategy to be co-produced with parents and carers; 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 28.09.23 

5 

(f) the transition from primary to secondary school is recognised to be a challenging 
time for children with SEND. Levelling up funding has been received to run a pilot 
to support this transition at the Wells Academy and Bulwell Academy along with 
their feeder schools, working together with Family Support and SEND teams; 
 

(g) the Council is close to launching a joint quality assurance framework for EHCPs 
with the county council. Young peoples’ voices have been built into this and 
parents have been involved. In a recent annual review of the EHCP process, 
parents said that they are now getting better information and the quality of plans 
has improved. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and during subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 
(h) neurodiverse children are more likely to be excluded from school, particularly 

secondary school following difficult transitions. The new transition project is aimed 
at reducing these numbers by supporting transition; 
 

(i) families whose first language is not English are less likely to come forward for 
advice and help for SEND children. Some schools in diverse areas are already 
good at identifying children with need. A project was done with the Roma 
community with community leaders to improve attendance and awareness of 
expectations; 
 

(j) the number of school aged children with complex needs and autism is increasing 
demand for special school places. Special school places are expensive so the 
high needs budget must be used effectively, but the Council is in a relatively good 
position of not having a budget deficit; 
 

(k) children in secondary schools without EHCPs do not always receive the support 
they require. The Council is working with secondary schools to build on collective 
knowledge and develop a peer support system. This can be a challenge due to 
the autonomous nature of academies.  

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) investigate how the Council can communicate its services better such as 

through the use of a newsletter; and 
 

(2) review the basic information published so that it is available in different 
languages. 

 
9  Work Programme 

 
The work programme was noted. 
 
10  Future Meeting Dates 

 
Resolved to agree to meet on the following Thursdays at 10am: 
 
26 October 2023 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 28.09.23 

6 

30 November 2023 
25 January 2024 
28 March 2024 
25 April 2024 
 


